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RECOMMENDS NEW PENNSYLVANIA STATION

The Pottsville Broadcasting Company has filed an application
with the Federal Communications Commission asking for a con-
struction permit for the erection of a new broadcasting station at
Pottsville, Pa., to use 580 kilocycles, 250 watts and daytime opera-
tion.

Examiner Melvin H. Dalberg in Report No. I-305 recommended
that the application be granted. The Examiner found that there
is need for daytime broadcast service in the area proposed to be
served. He found that there would be no interference with any
existing facilities or conflict with any of the pending applications
before the Commission.

SECURITIES ACT REGISTRATIONS
The following companies have filed registration statements with
the Securities & Exchange Commission under the Securities Act:

Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co., Minneapolis, Minn.
2571, Form A-2)
Florence Stove Company, Gardner, Mass.

(2-
(2-2572, Form A-2)

Duquesne Brewing Co. of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, Pa. (2-2573,
Form A-2)

Checker Cab Manufacturing Corp., Kalamazoo, Mich. (2-2574,
Form A-2)

Greenwich Gas System, Inc., Greenwich, Conn. (2-2575, Form

A1)

Kentucky Springs Distillery, Louisville, Ky.

Eaton & Howard Management Fund, Boston, Mass.
Form A-1)

H. A. Montgomery Company, Detroit, Mich.
A-2)

Shenango Valley Water Co., Sharon, Pa. (2-2580, Form A-2)

Comstock-Dexter Mines, Inc., Prescott, Ariz. (2-2580, Form A-1)

Peaslee-Gaulbert Corp., Louisville, Ky. (2-2582, Form A-2)

Beaunit Mills, Inc., New York City (2-2583, Form A-2)

Michigan Bumper Corp., Grand Rapids, Mich. (2-2584, Form
A-1)

Que-On Mines, Ltd., Toronto, Canada (2-2586, Form A-1)

Kline Brothers Company, New York City. (2-2587, Form D-1)

Kline Brothers Company, New York City (2-2588, Form A-2)

Preferred Stockholders Indianapolis Chain Store, Indianapolis,
Ind. (2-2589, Form D-1)

United States Casualty Company, New York City.
Form A-2)

Canusa Gold Mines, Ltd., Toronto, Canada. (2-2591, Form A-1)

(2-2576, Form A-1)
(2-2571,

(2-2578, Form

(2-2590,

Rickard Ramore Gold Mines, Ltd., Toronto, Canada. (2-2592,
Form A-1)
Reliance Electric & Engineering Co., Cleveland, Ohio. (2-2593,
Form A-2)
StoAre )Kraft Manufacturing Co., Beatrice, Nebr. (2-2594, Form
-2

Petrie Stores Corp., New York City. (2-2595, Form A-2)

James Talcott, Inc., New York City. (2-2596, Form A-2)

Ohio Associated Telephone Company, Erie, Pa. (2-2597, Form
A-2)

CHANGES RECOMMENDED FOR WKZO

Broadcasting station WKZO, Kalamazoo, Mich., applied to the
Federal Communications Commission for authority to move its
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operation of the station with a directional antenna “would not
result in any objectionable interference to the normally protected
service area of any existing station.”

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACTION
Complaints

The Federal Trade Commission has alleged unfair competition in
complaints against the following firms. The respondents will be
given an opportunity for hearing to show cause why cease and
desist orders should not be issued against them.

No. 2809. An order to cease and desist has been issued against
G. Lindholm Company, Inc., 316 Flatbush Ave., Brooklyn,
dealer in a comb product for use in treating the hair and scalp.

The order directs the respondent company, in the sale of the
“Evans Dermectro Electric Comb”, to discontinue representing
through employment of phrases such as “amazing invention”, “it
does wonders for your hair”, and “it strokes new life and vigor into
your hair”, that use of this device will check dandruff and falling
hair, impart new life to dry, dull hair and cause it to become
lustrous, thick and wavy, and other representations.

The order also prohibits representations, directly or indirectly,
that each of the respondent’s products carries with it a guarantee
for the benefit of the purchaser in the event of dissatisfaction. In
connection with such purported guarantee, the order prohibits the
use of language such as “A thousand-dollar guarantee goes with
every comb. If, after seven days’ usage you are not satisfied, just
return the comb and your money will be cheerfully refunded.”

No. 2962. Suppression of competition in the women’s wearing
apparel trade through a merchandising plan said to have been
entered into by more than 50 retail dealers in more than 50 of the
larger cities of the United States, with two New York corporations
and an individual, is alleged in a complaint.

Respondents named in the complaint are National Modes, Inc.,
National Modes Holding Corporation, Inc., and John Block, all of
130 W. 31st St., New York City. Block is president, treasurer and
majority stockholder of the holding corporation, and secretary of
National Modes, Inc. The more than 50 retailers are stockholders
in National Modes, Inc.

The plan involved, as alleged, the creation and development of
trade-marks and trade names in connection with certain lines of
wearing apparel and other merchandise, for popularizing certain
styles through the channels of the respondent organizations and
their retail subscribers. It is charged that the respondent corpora-
tions entered into contracts with the retailers to feature and pro-
mote these styles at prices to be fixed by National Modes, Inc.,
and with certain manufacturers to supply the garments advertised.

According to the complaint, National Modes, Inc., created the
trade-mark or trade name “Carolyn” to be applied to garments
costing $10.75, or more, each, and the name “Jeanne Barrie” for
garments costing less than $10.75. These names were nationally
advertised by the respondents, according to the complaint, so that
a widespread public preference for them, and the garments they
designated was created.

No. 2963. A complaint has been issued against Zion Holy
Spiritual Mission and Eustace N. French, trading as Zion Holy
Spiritual Mission Laboratories, 3338 S. State St., Chicago,
alleging unfair trade practices and false advertising in 'the sale of
correspondence courses in spiritual _development, magic and mysti-
cism; “success seals”, good luck coins, and books. .



French allegedly represents that he is an ordained minister of the
Spiritualist Church, being a graduate of, and holding degrees from
a seminary of that church, when, according to the complaint, such
are not the facts, and he is not entitled to use ecclesiastical titles.

Other representations which the respondents are said to make, and
which the complaint alleges are untrue, are that their “success seals”
enable one to have power and influence over all things, and that
their correspondence lessons and books are complete courses of in-
struction in magical spiritual arts and in educational and spiritual
development, equipping purchasers with the power to make money
immediately upon beginning the course and to accomplish the many
results claimed for their products.

No. 2964. Alleging use of unfair methods of competition in
connection with the sale of a poultry medicine designated “Pratt’s
‘Split-Action’ N-K Capsules,” a complaint has been issued against
Pratt Food Company, 126 Walnut St., Philadelphia.

Advertising in newspapers, on labels and in other ways, the
respondent company allegedly makes representations to the effect
that its product will destroy all worms, including tapeworm heads.
According to the complaint, such representations are false and
misleading, and tend to deceive purchasers and to divert trade
unfairly to the respondent company from competitors who truth-
fully advertise their products.

No. 2965. Labeling hosiery in a manner tending to cause pur-
chasers to believe it is composed substantially of silk when such is
not a fact, is the basis of a complaint issued against Shuford
Hesiery Mills, Ine., Hickory, N. C.

The respondent corporation allegedly stamps certain of its hosiery
with the words “Pure Thread Silk,” in large type, while the ac-
companying words “Reinforced with Rayon” are in smaller and
less conspicuous type. Such a brand is alleged to create the false
impression that the rayon content constitutes a relatively small
part of the hosiery, when, according to the complaint, the hosiery
is not composed principally of silk but is made chiefly of a material
or materials other than silk. In many instances, the complaint
points out, the hosiery referred to is constructed from 80 per cent
rayon thread and 20 per cent silk thread.

No. 2966. Unfair competition through excessive price marking
of soap is alleged in a complaint issued against Indianapolis Seap
Co., 1249 Roosevelt Ave., Indianapolis, trading also as Sanisoap
Co. and W. W. Soap Manufacturing Co.

Cardboard boxes containing soap sold by the respondent company
principally through house-to-house canvassers, were marked “3
bars—combination price, 75 cents”, when in fact, according to the
complaint, these prices were many times in excess of the actual
selling price. This practice is alleged to have tended toward decep-
tion of purchasers into believing that they were receiving a soap
of much greater value than the price charged would indicate. Such
representations were in violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade
Commission Act, according to the complaint.

No. 296%. Fourteen companies manufacturing school supplies
and the trade association of which they are the principal members
are respondents in a complaint charging violation of the Federal
Trade Commission Act. The respondents are alleged to have
entered into a combination or conspiracy among themselves and
through the association to restrain competition in the sale of their
products by agreeing to fix and maintain uniform prices, terms and
discounts.

Selling a large proportion of the total volume of chalk, wax
crayons, water-colors, tempera colors and other school supplies
distributed in interstate commerce, the following companies are
named respondents in the Commission’s complaint: American
Crayon Company, Sandusky, O.; Binney & Smith Co., 41 East
42nd St., New York; Milton Bradley Co., Springfield, Mass.;
Talens School Products, Inc., 36 West 24th St,, New York; Joseph
Dixon Crucible Company, Jersey City, N. J.; Standard Crayon
Manufacturing Co., Danvers, Mass.; National Crayon Company,
West Chester, Pa.; New Jersey Crayon Company, Paterson, N. J.;
Pennart Crayon Company, Easton, Pa.; Creston Crayon Company,
New York; Weber Costello Co., Chicago Heights, Ill.; American
Art Clay Company, 4717 West 16th St., Indianapolis; Globe Crayon
Company, Brooklyn, N. Y.; and Art Crayon Company, 253 36th
St., Brooklyn, N. Y.

The trade association is the Crayon, Water-Color and Craft Insti-
tute, 386 Fourth Ave., New York City, formerly known as Paint
and Crayon Industry.

Since December, 1934, the fourteen companies and the associa-
tion are alleged to have cooperated in enforcing and maintaining
fixed prices, terms and discounts by exchange of information through
the association serving as a clearing house for exchange of price
and sale information furnished by the corporate respondents.
Regular meetings of the association members are alleged to have
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been held for discussion of trade and competitive conditions and for
agreement upon trade policies to be followed and prices to be
charged.

The result, it is alleged, has been the enhancement of school supply
prices above the levels prevailing in times of normal, open competi-
tion between the respondents, and a tendency to create in them a
monopoly in the manufacture and sale of their class of products.

No. 2968. A complaint has been issued against Alpha Labora-
tory, Inec., 5008 North Clark St., Chicago, charging unfair com-
petition in the interstate sale of hygienic products for use by
women,

Among advertising assertions used were alleged misleading repre-
sentations regarding the efficacy of the respondent company’s prod-
ucts, and that they were approved by the American Medical Asso-
ciation, also language implying cooperation and close connection
-})Jetween the respondent company and the American Birth Control

eague.

The complaint charges that the respondent’s products were not
of the effectiveness advertised and that the representations con-
cerning the medical and birth control organizations were not
founded on fact. These advertising assertions are alleged to be in
violation of the Federal Trade Commission Act, constituting unfair
competition.

Nos. 2969-29%0-2971. Complaints have been issued against
Consolidated Candy Co., 826 Exposition Ave., Dallas, Tex.;
Charles Elisco, trading as Maywood Candy Co., 415 Lake St.,
Maywood IlL; and Chocolate Products Co., Inc., Amber and
Westmoreland Sts., Philadelphia, charging them with unfair com-
petition through use of lottery methods in the sale of candy.

Assortments of candy were arranged so that purchasers drawing
larger pieces than the customary sizes would receive prizes, and in
other assortments the push card device was used, according to the
complaints. In another type of assortment were packages of candy
in which were concealed either articles of merchandise or coins, one
complaint alleged.

Nos. 2972-2975. Four additional complaints charging violations
of Robinson-Patman anti-price discrimination amendments to the
Clayton Act have been issued. The complaints also allege violations
of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act prohibiting
unfair competition.

Twelve respondents are named in the complaints. They are:

Bourjois, Inc., of New York City, and Bourjois Sales Corpora-
tion and Barbara Gould Sales Corporation, subsidiaries of Bourjois,
Inc.

Richard Hudnut, of New York City, and Richard Hudnut Sales
Company, a subsidiary;

Coty, Inc., of New York City, and Coty Corporation, Ltd., in-
corporated in Maryland; Coty Corporation, Ltd., incorporated in
Tennesse¢; Coty California Corporation, and Coty New Jersey
Corporation;

Elmo, Inc., of Philadelphia, and Elmo Sales Corporation, a
subsidiary.

The complaints charge violations of Sections 2(a), 2(d) and
2(e) of the Robinson-Patman Act, as well as Section 5 of the
Federal Trade Commission Act.

Stipulations and Orders

The Commission has issued the following cease and desist orders
and stipulations:

No. 01488. Frank S. Perkins, Omaha, Nebr., an individual
operating under the trade name of National Detective Sys-
tem, selling a correspondence course in detective instruction, agrees
to stop various representations of his course, typical among which
are the assertions that men and women are in demand everywhere
for secret investigation and confidential work; that experience is
unnecessary to be a successful detective, and that detectives who
graduate from this course are never poor.

No. 01490. Frank R. Jelleff, Inec., 1214 F St., N. W., Wash-
ington, D. C., dealing in fur coats and fur-trimmed coats, agrees
to cease describing furs in any other way than by use of the correct
name of the fur as the last word of the description, and when any
dye or blend is used in simulating another fur, the true name of
the fur appearing as the last word of the description is to be im-
mediately preceded by the word “dyed”, or “blended” compounded
with the name of the simulated fur. The Jelleff company agrees
to stop representing that vicuna fur dyed or dressed to resemble
the fur of the fox is “Vicuna Fox”; that kid or young goat dyed or
dressed to resemble caracul is “Kid Caracul”, and like representa-
tions.

No. 01491. Rudolph Blank, trading as Golden Youth, 1860
Broadway, New York, agrees to cease representing that “Stimu-



lax” is a natural system cleanser and a digestant; that “Glantonic”
is a gland tonic or builds resistance against disease; that “Vegetonic”
preserves and restores clear complexion and general health; and
that certain other of his products correct or remove wrinkles, or
recreate the natural beauty of the skin. The respondent also will
stop using such names as “Glantonic” or “Tonic Cleanser” to
designate his products.

No. 01492. 1. M. Silverberg, trading as The Roxol Com-
pany, 123 S. 8th St., St. Louis, will cease and desist from repre-
senting in advertising matter that “Roxol” is a competent remedy
for eczema or psoriasis and kindred irritating skin ailments; that it
will give “sure relief” in cases of long standing where all other
remedies have failed; and that athlete’s foot and ringworm yield
quickly to “Roxol.” The respondent also will stop advertising that
he makes a special offer of $3.00 for his product for a limited time.

No. 61493. The Elizabeth Towne Company, Inc., 247 Cabot
St., Holyoke, DMass., engaged in selling a “Regeneration Series,”
including 12 Yogi developing exercises, will discontinue advertising
that use of its course of lessons will retard old age, bring radiant
health and new life to students of the course, and produce vital
changes in chronic invalids.

Ne. 01494. V. E. Thompson, of Aurcra, Ill., an individual
trading as Thompson Bros. Balloon and Parachute Co., in
selling parachutes, agrees to stop advertising that they have been
approved by any governmental agency, or that the parachutes are
of Navy surplus.

No. 01495. Randolph A. Menefee, trading as Khylex
Chemical Co., Chevy Chase, Md., agrees to stop advertising
that “Khylex”, when followed by an application of vinegar, will
remove all kinds of ink spots; will “renew” old painted woodwork
and floors, and will act as a germicide or deodorant, unless, in con-
nection with this last representation, the direction for the use of
the product indicates that the room or article first must be
thoroughly cleansed before “Khylex” is applied.

No. 01496. The Malone 0il Co., 2197 E. 18th St., Cleveland,
in the sale of “Vitachix”, will no longer assert that its “Vitachix
Cod Liver Oil” is the richest known source of vitamins A and D,
and that feeding “Vitachix Cod Liver Oil” to chickens builds up
resistance against disease, eliminates thin-shelled eggs, and im-
proved hatchability. Other like representations will be discontinued.

No. 01497. W. T. Grinstead, Edwardsville, Ill., trading as
Rapid Marbleizing Service, engaged in selling instructions and
a formula for the manufacture of imitation marble, agrees to cease
representing that the composition “Liquid Marble”, made by use of
his instructions, “excels almost any other material for the repro-
duction of statuary”, and to stop asserting that such composition
“may be used wherever marble is used in building,” or that “no
experience is needed in the manufacture of imitation marble by the
use of his instructions and formula.”

No. 01498. The Empire Regenerator Co., Inc., 605 6th Ave.,
New York City, in selling a hair dye designated “The Empire
Hair Regenerator”, will cease representing that the product will
remove gray hair or restore the original color to hair, or that it will
prevent hair from turning gray. The corporation also agrees to
cease using the words “Hair Regenerator” in connection with the
sale of its product.

No. 01499. S. L. Doster, trading as Doster & Co., 4835
Rice St., Chicago, stipulates that in the sale of “Doster’s Oint-
ment” he will cease representations that the product is healing
or antiseptic; that it causes red blotches to disappear and the skin
to regain its normal texture, unless these assertions are qualified by
statements that it cannot be relied upon to accomplish these results
in all cases. The respondent also agrees to stop asserting that
psoriasis, eczema, and other skin diseases yield quickly to the
product, and that its results are guaranteed.

No. 01500. Charles F. Slade Co., Inc., 102 Clinton St.,
Buffalo, engaged in selling a preparation designated “S-K-O
Slade’s Solution”, stipulates that it will discontinue representations
thatlthe product will sterilize bathroom equipment or any other
articles.

No. 01501. . J. Preo, trading as J. J. Preo & Co., Blaine,
Wash., will stop advertising that his “Magic Skin Remedy” is
competent in the treatment of insect bites, eczema, and all skin
disorders; that it is a new discovery, giving instant relief, and that
its use prevents the return of skin ailments.

No. 01502. Fred S. and William W. Hirsch, operating as
Innerclean Manufacturing Co., 346 E. 6th St., Los Angeles,
engaged in selling “Innerclean Intestinal Laxative”, agrees to dis-
continue claims that the product, among other things, is a com-
petent treatment for constipation, unless the representation is
limited in reference to the relief of a simple or temporary con-
dition. The respondents also agree to stop representing that their
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product will purify the blood, relieve catarrhal conditions, or have
any action on the kidneys, except that of a mild diuretic; that it
will prevent ulcers, diabetes, Bright’s disease, or other serious ail-
ments; and that it will overcome irritations of the entire digestive
and intestinal tract. The representation that the product does not
contain drugs also will be stopped.

No. 2809. An order to cease and desist has been issued against
G. Lindholm Company, Ine., 316 Flatbush Ave., Brooklyn,
dealer in a comb product for use in treating the hair and scalp.

The order directs the respondent company, in the sale of the
“Evans Dermectro Electric Comb”, to discontinue representing
through employment of phrases such as “amazing invention”, “it
does wonders for your hair”, and “it strokes new life and vigor into
your hair”, that use of this device will check dandruff and falling
hair, impart new life to dry, dull hair and cause it to become
lustrous, thick and wavy, and other representations.

The order also prohibits representations, directly or indirectly,
that each of the respondent’s products carries with it a guarantee
for the benefit of the purchaser in the event of dissatisfaction. In
connection with such purported guarantee, the order prohibits the
use of language such as “A thousand-dollar guarantee goes with
every comb. If, after seven days’ usage you are not satisfied, just
return the comb and your money will be cheerfully refunded.”

No. 2846. An order has been issued requiring Frances Brown,
trading as American Bank Machinery Co., 4626 Lancaster Ave.,
Philadelphia, to discontinue unfair representations in the business
of repairing and rebuilding perforating and check endorsing ma-
chines, and in selling new parts therefor.

The respondent is directed to cease asserting that she represents
either the American Perforator Company or the Cummins Per-
forator Company, old line companies of Chicago; that she does all
repair work for these companies; that the American company and
the respondent are one and the same concern, and that the Ameri-
can and Cummins companies were, or are, out of business.

Representation that the respondent is a member of the National
Association of Manufacturers of the United States of America is
to be discontinued unless and until she becomes such a member,
and she is directed to stop asserting that she has places of business
in Chicago or Atlanta, unless and until this is the fact.

No. 2883. False and misleading representations in the sale of
tonics, cosmetics and toilet preparations are prohibited under an
order to cease and desist issued against Charles of the Ritz Dis-
tributors Corporation, 9-11 University Place, New York City.

The resnondent corporation is directed to cease asserting that
“Eye Lotion Ritz” strengthens the eye nerves or relieves eye strain
due to any functional defect; that “Scalp Food Ritz” promotes
growth of hair, and that “Eye Cream Ritz” nourishes the delicate
underlying tissues about the eyes, so as to prevent crow’s feet
or banish face lines.

Another representation prohibited is that “Rejuvenescence Cream
Ritz” is a compound of substances extracted from living tissues,
or that it supplies the skin with the precious youth-giving element
essential to young skin. Under the order, “Eyelash Grower Ritz”
will no longer be represented as promoting the growth of the
lashes.

No. 2886. Misrepresentation of the value and quality of imita-
tion diamonds and rings is prohibited under an order to cease and
desist entered against J. R. Stone, Wheeling, W. Va,, trading as
Spanish Diamond Co., Chinese Ring Co., and National
Jewelry Co.

Stone is directed to discontinue advertising that the imitation
diamonds he sells in interstate commerce are flawless; that they
deceive experts, and cannot be told from genuine diamonds costing
many hundreds of dollars; that they are “Spanish Diamonds”,
imported from Spain, and are “Laboratory made.”

As to the ring mountings he sells, the respondent is ordered
to stop representing that they have a platinum effect finish, are
“white gold-appearing chromium” reproductions of a diamond ring
worth $300, or any substantial amount of money, or that they are
18-carat white gold.

No. 2896, Utilities Engineering Institute, Ine., 404 North
Wells St., Chicago, has been ordered to discontinue certain nnfair
methods of competition, including the advertising of its correspond-
ence courses in air conditioning and electric refrigeration under the
guise of offering employment to persons answering its ads.

The Commission directed the respondent corporation to cease
representing in the “Help Wanted” columns of newspapers, or other-
wise, that it has positions at its disposal or that employment is
being offered when, in reality these so-called “blind ads” are con-
tact advertisements used in connection with the sale of the corre-
spondence courses.

Under the order, the respondent corporation is directed to dis-



continue representing that it has made arrangements with various
firms to employ and give permanent positions to students who have
completed any course, or that the respondent will do so, and that
so-called “job tickets” will be furnished applicants or students
whereby they can earn money installing and servicing electric ice
boxes while they are training.

No. 2926. The John J. McCann Co., 434 Lawrence St., Bur-
lington, N. J., manufacturer of artificial limb appliances, has been
ordered to cease and desist from false and misleading representa-
tions in the interstate sale of one of its products, namely, “stump
socks”, which are used to ease the pressure or friction caused
by attachment of an artificial appliance in cases of amputation
of a limb.

The order directs the respondent to cease and desist, directly or
by implication, from representing through use of the phrase,
“fiterally never wear out”, or other words of similar import or
effect, that the life of its stump socks is indefinite and that they
are impervious to ordinary wear and tear, or are moth-proof or
impervious to damage by moths.

FTC CLOSES CASE

No. 2883. The Federal Trade Commission has issued an orfier
closing its case against Nolan Atz, of Milltown, Ind., trading
under the names Atz's Hatchery, Atz’s Blue Mound Hatchery,
and Atz’s Mammoth Hatchery.

In a Commission complaint issued August 3, 1936, Nolan Atz and
other ‘respondents were charged with unfair competition in the

sale of baby chicks. .
Closing of the case as to Nolan Atz was ordered following the

signing by him of a stipulation in which he agreed to cease and
desist from the use in advertisements of representations that the
chicks he sells are hatched from the eggs of old hens, when such
is not the definitely known fact, and that the chicks are hatched
from eggs of flocks which have been “blood tested” for a term

of years. . ]
Atz agrees also to cease the substitution of sex or breeds different

from those called for and specified in the orders, and to stop unduly
delaying shipments without irnmediqte advice to the purchaser of
inability to fill orders at a given time, accompanied by offer of

immediate refund.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
ACTION

HEARING CALENDAR
Monday, November 16
HEARING BEFORE AN EXAMINER
(Broadcast)

NEW—Eau Claire Broadcasting Co., Eau Claire, Wis—C. P.,
1210 ke., 100 watts, unlimited time.

Tuesday, November 17
HEARING BEFORE AN EXAMINER
(Broadcast)

NEW—George Harm, Fresno, Calif—C. P., 1310 ke., 100 watts,
unlimited time.

KHSL—Golden Empire Broadcasting Co., Chico, Calif —Modifica-
tion of license, 1260 ke., 250 watts, unlimited time. Present
assignment: 950 ke., 250 watts, daytime.

NEW—Golden Empire Broadcasting Co., Marysville, Calif—C. P.,
1140 ke., 250 watts, daytime.

NEW—Luther E. Gibson, d/b as Times-Herald Publishing Co.,
Vallejo, Calif—C. P., 1320 ke., 250 watts, daytime.

NEW—Loyal K. King, Pasadena, Calif—C. P., 1480 ke., 250 watts,
daytime.

Wednesday, November 18
HEARING BEFORE AN EXAMINER
(Broadcast)

KTHS—Hot Springs Chamber of Commerce, Hot Springs, Ark.—
Voluntary assignment of license, 1040 ke., 10 KW, shares-
KRLD.

NEW-—Radio Enterprises, Inc., Hot Springs, Ark.—C. P., 1310 ke.,
100 watts, daytime.
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Thursday, November 19

ORAL ARGUMENT BEFORE THE BROADCAST
DIVISION

Examiner’s Report No. I-244:

WTJS—The Sun Publishing Co., Inc., Jackson, Tenn.—C. P.,
92(_) ke., 250 watts, 500 watts LS, unlimited time. Present
assignment: 1310 ke., 100 watts, 250 watts LS, unlimited
time.

Examiner’s Report No. 1-248:

WPRO—Cherry & Webb Broadcasting Co., Providence, R. I.—
C. P, 630 ke., 500 watts, 1 KW LS, unlimited time.

Examiner’s Report No. I-252:

NEW—]. R. Maddox and Dr. W. B. Hair, d/b as Chattanooga
Broadcasting Co., Chattanooga, Tenn.—C. P., 590 ke., 1
KW, unlimited time.

Examiner’s Report No. I-256:

NEW—Dorrance D. Roderick, E1 Paso, Tex.—C. P., 1500 ke., 100
watts, unlimited time.

HEARING BEFORE AN EXAMINER
(Broadcast)

NEW—Gep. P. Allison and T. R. Waters, Jr., d/b as Skagit Broad-
casting Assn., Whitney, Wash.—C. P., 1420 ke., 100 watts,
unlimited time.

NEW—H. Wimpy, Albany, Ga—C. P., 1420 ke., 100 watts, 250
watts LS, unlimited time (requests facilities WGPC).
WGPC_—Arnericus Broadcast Corp., Albany, Ga—Renewal of

license, 1420 ke., 100 watts, unlimited time.

Friday, November 20

HEARING BEFORE AN EXAMINER
(Broadcast)

J. L. Statler, M.D., d/b as Baker Hospital, Muscatine, ITowa.—
Authority to transmit programs to stations in Canada and
Mexico.

NEW—A. Frank Katzentine, Miami Beach, Fla.—C. P., 1500 ke.,
100 watts, unlimited time.

FURTHER HEARING BEFORE AN EXAMINER

NEW—Continental Radio Company, Columbus, Ohio.—C. P.,
1310 ke., 100 watts, unlimited time.

NEW—Continental Radio Company, Toledo, Ohio.—C. P., 1200
ke., 100 watts, daytime,

APPLICATIONS GRANTED

KGFG—Oklahoma Broadcasting Co., Inc., Oklahoma City, Okla.—
Granted C. P. to move transmitter and studio, install new
equipment and vertical radiator.

WSAN—WSAN, Inc., Allentown, Pa—Granted C. P. to install
new equipment and vertical radiator.

WCOC—Mississippi Broadcasting Co., Inc., Meridian, Miss.—
Granted C. P. to change equipment.

WCBA—B. Bryan Musselman, Allentown, Pa—Granted C. P. to
install new equipment and vertical radiator.

WCAZ—Superior Broadcasting Service, Inc., Carthage, Ill.—
Granted C. P. to make changes in equipment and increase
day power from 100 watts to 250 watts; 1070 ke.

WFBG—The Gable Broadcasting Co. (Lessee), Altoona, Pa.—
Granted C. P. to install new equipment, vertical radiator,
and increase day power from 100 to 250 watts; 1310 ke.,
100 watts night, S-WJAC.

WAYX—E. F. Sapp and S. F. Sapp, d/b as Waycross Broadcasting
Co., Waycross, Ga—Granted license to cover C. P. for new
station to operate on 1200 ke., 100 watts, unlimited time.

KFPY—Symons Broadcasting Co., Spokane, Wash.—Granted
license to cover C. P. authorizing changes in transmitter site
and equipment ; change frequency from 1340 ke. to 890 ke.,
and increase day power from 1 KW to 5 KW (unlimited).

KYOS—Merced Star Pub. Co., Inc., Merced, Calif.—Granted license
to cover C. P. authorizing new station to operate on 1040 ke.,
250 watts, daytime only.

KHQ—Louis Wasmer, Inc., Spokane, Wash.—Granted modification
of C. P. approving new equipment.



WTAD—Illinois Broadcasting Co., Quincy, Ill.—Granted modifica-
tion of C. P. to increase power from 500 watts to 1 KW,
daytime only.

KHSL—Golden Empire Broadcasting Co., Chico, Calif.—Granted
authority to install automatic frequency control.

KUMA—Albert H. Schermann, Yuma, Ariz—Granted authority to
install automatic frequency control.

WOC—Tri-City Broadcasting Co., Davenport, Iowa.—Granted au-
thority to transfer control of corporation from Palmer
School of Chiropractic to B. J. Palmer and D. D. Palmer
(as individuals) ; 1370 ke., 250 watts day, unlimited.

KMAC—W. W. McAllister, San Antonio, Tex.—Granted amended
C. P. authorizing move of transmitter site locally, installa-
tion of new equipment and vertical radiator, and increase
in day power from 100 watts to 250 watts.

KLS—S. W. Warner, E. N. Warner, d/b as Warner Bros., Oakland,
Calif—Granted C. P. to move transmitter and studio sites
locally and install vertical radiator.

WIBX—WIBX, Inc., Utica, N. Y.—Granted C. P. authorizing local
move of transmitter, installation of new equipment and
vertical radiator and reduction in day power from 300 watts
to 250 watts.

WBEN—WBEN, Inc., Buffalo, N. Y.—Granted license to cover
C. P. authorizing move of transmitter site locally, installa-
tion of new equipment and vertical radiator, and increase
in day power from 1 to 5 KW; 900 ke, 1 KW night, un-
limited. Also granted authority to determine operating
power by direct measurement of antenna input in compliance
with Rule 137.

KRBC—Reporter Broadcasting Co., Abilene, Tex.—Granted license
to cover C. P. authorizing new station to operate on 1420 ke.,
100 watts, unlimited time.

WMBH—Joplin Broadcasting Co., Joplin, Mo.—Granted license
to cover C. P. authorizing installation of new equipment.

WSBT—The South Bend Tribune, South Bend, Ind—Granted
license to cover C. P. authorizing installation of new equip-
ment.

KWYO—Big Horn Broadcasting Co., Inc., Sheridan, Wyo.—
Granted license to cover C. P. authorizing change in trans-
mitter location, installation of new equipment and vertical
radiator, and increase in day power from 100 to 250 watts;
1370 ke., 100 watts night, unlimited.

WDSU—WDSU, Inc., New Orleans, La.—Granted license to cover
C. P. authorizing changes in equipment. Also granted au-
thority to determine opefating power by direct measurement
of antenna input, in compliance with Rule 137.

KGNF—Great Plains Broadcasting Co., North Platte, Nebr.—
Granted license to cover C. P. authorizing changes in equip-
ment.

KCMC—KCMC, Inc., Texarkana, Ark.—Granted modification of
C. P. approving transmitter and studio sites and vertical
radiator.

WBCM—James E. Davidson, Bay City, Mich.—Granted modifica-
tion of license to increase day power from 500 watts to 1
KW; 1410 ke., unlimited time. .

KFGQ—Boone Biblical College, Boone, Iowa.—Granted authority
to install automatic frequency control.

KGCU—Mandan Radio Assn., Mandan, N. Dak.—Granted au-
thority to install automatic frequency control.

KUJ—KU]J, Inc., Walla Walla, Wash—Granted C. P. to change
equipment.

KGKB—East Texas Broadcasting Co., Tyler, Tex.—Granted C. P.
to change equipment, increase day power from 100 to 250
watts, and time of operation from unlimited day, specified
hours night, to unlimited; 1500 ke.

WACO—KTSA Broadcasting Co., Waco, Tex.—Granted C. P. to
install new equipment and vertical radiator.

KSCJ—Perkins Bros. Co. (The Sioux City Journal), Sioux City,
Iowa.—Granted C. P. to move auxiliary transmitter to
present licensed site of main transmitter.

WDAF—The Kansas City Star Co., Kansas City, Mo.—Granted
C. P. to move transmitter site locally, install new equipment
and vertical radiator.

WCKY—L. B. Wilson, Inc., Covington, Ky.—Granted C. P. to
install new equipment.

KRNR—Southern Oregon Pub. Co., Roseburg, Ore.—Granted C. P.
to change equipment, increase power and operating time from
100 watts day only to 100 watts night, 250 watts day, un-
limited time; 1500 ke.

WBTM—Piedmont Broadcasting Corp., Danville, Va.—Granted
C. P. to change equipment.
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WATL—]. W. Woodruff and S. A. Cisler, d/b as Atlanta Broad-
casting Co., Atlanta, Ga.—Granted C. P. to move transmitter
and studio to 26 Cain St., Atlanta; install new equipment,
and increase day power from 100 watts to 250 watts, 1370
ke., unlimited.

KFVD—Standard Broadcasting Co., Los Angeles, Calif—Granted
C. P. to install new equipment and vertical radiator; in-
crease power from 250 watts night and day, limited time, to
1 KW night and day, limited time; 1000 ke.

WGRC—Northside Broadcasting Corp., New Albany, Ind.—
Granted license to cover C. P. authorizing new station;
13%0 ke., 250 watts, daytime only.

KSLM—Oregon Radio, Inc., Salem, Ore.—Granted modification of
C. P. to make changes in equipment.

WFOY—Fountain of Youth Properties, Inc., St. Augustine, Fla.—
Granted modification of C. P. authorizing installation of new
equipment; extend commencement date to 30 days after
grant and completion date to 120 days thereafter.

KTAT—Raymond E. Buck, Birdville, Tex.—Granted voluntary
assignment of license to Tarrant Broadcasting Co.; 1240 ke.,
1 KW, unlimited.

KOY—Nielsen Radio & Sporting Goods Co., Phoenix, Ariz.—
Granted voluntary assignment of license to Salt River Valley
Broadcasting Co.; 1390 ke., 500 watts night, 1 KW day,
unlimited.

WWAE—Hammond-Calumet Broadcasting Corp., Hammond, Ind.
—Granted C. P. to install new equipment.

KOVC—George B. Bairey, Valley City, N. Dak.—Granted license
to cover C. P. authorizing new station; 1500 ke., 100 watts,
unlimited time.

WHK—Radio Air Service Corp., Cleveland, Ohio.—Granted au-
thority to determine operating power by direct measurement
of antenna power.

WGST—Georgia School of Technology, Atlanta, Ga.—Granted
modification of C. P. approving vertical radiator and trans-
mitter site.

KRSC—Radio Sales Corp., Seattle, Wash.—Granted modification
of C. P. to move transmitter site locally, install vertical
radiator and make changes in equipment.

WCPO—Continental Radio Co., Cincinnati, Ohio.—Granted C. P.
to move transmitter locally; install new equipment and
vertical radiator.

KTSM—Tri-State Broadcasting Co., Inc., El Paso, Tex.—Granted
C. P. to move transmitter site locally; install new equip-
ment and vertical radiator; increase day power from 100
to 250 watts and share time with WDAH, with permanent
authority to carry WDAH’s schedule on KTSM’s transmitter.

KSUN—Copper Electric Co., Inc., Lowell, Ariz—Granted license
to cover C. P., 1200 ke., 100 watts night, 250 watts day,
unlimited.

KMA—May Seed and Nursery Co., Shenandoah, Iowa.—Granted
license to cover C. P. for 930 ke., 1 KW night, 5 KW day,
unlimited time. Also authority to determine operating
power by direct measurement of antenna input in com-
pliance with Rule 137.

KGHL—Northwestern Auto Supply Co., Inc., Billings, Mont.—
Granted license to cover C. P. to operate on 780 ke., 1 KW
night, 5 KW day, unlimited time. Also granted authority
to determine operating power by direct measurement of
antenna input in compliance with Rule 137.

KGCX—E. E. Krebsbach, Wolf Point, Mont—Granted license to
cover C. P. and modifications thereof; 1450 ke., 1 KW,
unlimited time.

WSAR—Doughty & Welch Electric Co., Fall River, Mass.—
Granted modification of C. P. to extend completion date
from 10-31-36 to 12-1-36.

WEAU—Central Broadcasting Co., Eau Claire, Wis.—Granted
modification of C. P. to make changes in equipment and
increase day power from 250 watts to 1 KW.

KROY—Royal Miller, Sacramento, Calif.—Granted modification
of C. P. to move transmitter and studio sites locally, install
new equipment and vertical radiator.

WGPC—Americus Broadcast Corp., Albany, Ga.—Granted modifi-
cation of C. P. authorizing move of station locally; change
equipment and install vertical radiator; extend commence-
ment date to 30 days after grant and completion date to
60 days thereafter.

WJRD—]James R. Doss, Jr., Tuscaloosa, Ala.—Granted license
to cover C. P. for 1200 ke., 100 watts, daytime only.
KGER—Consolidated Broadcasting Corp., Ltd., Long Beach, Cal.

—Granted C. P. to make changes in equipment.



WALA—Pape Broadcasting Corp. Inc., Mobile, Ala.—Granted
authority to make changes in automatic frequency control
equipment.

WAAB—Bay State Broadcasting Corp., Boston, Mass—Granted
license to use former transmitter of station WNAC as an
auxiliary transmitter. .

KSCJ—Perkins Bros. Co. (The Sioux City Journal), Sioux City,
Jowa—Granted C. P. to make changes in equipment, in-
crease day power to 5 KW LS; 1330 ke., 1 KW night.

WHFC—WHFC, Inc., Cicero, Ill—Granted modification of license
to change time of operation from specified to unlimited,
facilities of WEHS and WKBI. (This merely combines
these three call letters to WHFC with unlimited time.)

W9XIW—WCBD, Inc., Portable-Mobile (Ill.)—Granted license
to cover C. P. for new relay broadcast station; frequencies
31100, 34600, 37600 and 40600 ke., 5 watts. To be used
as general experimental pickup station.

WOXLP—Miss. Valley Broadcasting Co., Inc. (E. St. Louis, IlL),
Portable-Mobile (Ill.)—Granted license to cover C. P. for
experimental relay station to operate on frequencies in
Group D, Rule 1003.

WIXNW—WHBY, Inc. (Green Bay, Wis.), Portable-Mobile—
Granted license to cover C. P. for new experimental relay
broadcast station; frequencies 31100, 34600, 37600 and
40600 ke., 10 watts.

WIXNX—WHBY, Inc. (Green Bay, Wis.), Portable-Mobile—
Granted license to cover C. P. for new experimental relay
broadcast station; frequencies 31100, 34600, 37600 and
40600 ke., 10 watts.

W9XAZ—The Journal Co. (The Milwaukee Journal), Milwaukee,
Wis.—Granted modification of license of high frequency
broadcast station to change frequencies now assigned in
Group C to 26,400 ke. under Group B.

NEW—National Life & Accident Ins. Co., Inc., Nashville, Tenn.,
Portable-Mobile—Granted C. P. for new relay broadcast
station; frequencies 1606, 2022, 2102, 2758 ke., 20 watts.

NEW-—Nichols & Warinner Inc., Long Beach, Cal., Portable-
Mobile—Granted license to cover C. P. for new relay broad-
cast station; frequencies 1622, 2058, 2150, 2790 ke., 200
watts.

NEW—Radio Air Service Corp., Cleveland, Ohio, Portable-Mobile
—Granted C. P. for new relay broadcast station; frequen-
cies 31100, 34600, 37609 and 40600 ke. on an experimental
basis, 10 watts.

NEW—Dr. A. H. Schermann, Flagstaff, Ariz., Mobile—Granted
C. P. for new relay broadcast station; frequencies 1646,
2090, 2190 and 2830 ke., 10 watts.

NEW—Leo J. Omelian, Mobile (Erie, Pa.)—Granted C. P. for
new experimental relay broadcast station; frequencies of
31100, 34600, 37600 and 40600 ke., 8 watts.

NEW—Radio Service Corp. of Utah, Mobile, Salt Lake City—
Granted C. P. for experimental relay high frequency broad-
cast station; frequencies of 39700, 39900, 46800 and 41409
ke., 5 watts.

NEW-—Radio Service Corp. of Utah, Mobile, Salt Lake City—
Granted C. P. for experimental relay high frequency broad-
cast station; frequencies of 39700, 39900, 40800 and 41400
ke., 5 watts.

NEW—Fort Worth Broadcasters, Inc., Portable-Mobile, Fort
Worth, Tex.—Granted C. P. for high frequency relay experi-
mental b/c station; frequencies of 31100, 34600, 37600
and 40600 ke., 5 watts.

NEW—Intermountain Broadcastnig Corp., Portable, Salt Lake
City, Utah—Granted C. P. for new high frequency relay
b/c experimental station; frequencies of 31100, 34600,
37600 and 40600 ke., 2 watts.

SET FOR HEARING

KGFI—Eagle Broadcasting Co. Inc.,, Corpus Christi, Tex.—
Application for modification of C. P. to change assignment
to 1330 ke., 500 watts, unlimited time.

KPRC—Houston Printing Corp., Houston, Tex—Application for
modification of license to increase night power from 1 to §
KW (920 lke., 5 KW day, unlimited time). To be heard
before Broadcast Division.

KFNF—KFNF, Inc., Shenandoah, Ia.—Application for C. P. to
install new equipment (transmitter) and increase night
power from 500 watts to 1 KW, day power from 1 to §

KW.
WSAY—Brown Radio Service & Lab., Gordon P. Brown, Owner,
Rochester, N. Y.—Application for modification of license
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to increase hours of operation from daytime only to un-
limited using 100 watts power, requesting night time facili-
ties of WOCL.

NEW—Earle Yates, Las Cruces, New Mex.—Amended application
for C. P. for new broadcast station at Las Cruces, N. Mex.
to operate on 1500 ke., 100 watts night, 250 day, unlimited
time. Site to be approved.

NEW—Valley Broadcasting Co., Youngstown, Ohio—Amended
application for C. P. for new broadcast station at Youngs-
town, Ohio, to operate on 1370 ke., 100 watts night, 250
watts day, unlimited. Site to be approved.

WOWO—Westinghouse Radio Stations, Inc., Fort Wayne, Ind.—
Application for C. P. to install new equipment, increase
night power from 10 KW to 25 KW, and install new an-
tenna system.

NEW—Birmingham News Co., Birmingham, Ala.—Amended ap-
plication for C. P. for new broadcast station at Birming-
ham, Alabama, to operate on 590 ke., 500 watts night, 1
KW day, unlimited time, using directional antenna for
night time operation only.

NEW-—T. E. Kirksey, Waco, Tex—Application for C. P. for new
broadcast station at Waco, Texas, to operate on 1330 ke.,
500 watts, unlimited time. Transmitter and studio sites
to be determined.

NEW—George H. Payne, San Jose, Calif.—Application for C. P.
for new broadcast station at San Jose, Calif., to operate on
1010 ke., 1 KW, unlimited time. Transmitter site to be
determined. Requests facilities of KQW.

NEW—Dr. William States Jacobs Broadcasting Co., Houston,
Tex—Application for C. P. for new broadcast station at
Houston, Texas, to operate on 1220 ke., 1 KW, unlimited
time.

KRKO—Lee E. Mudgett, Everett, Wash.—Application for C. P.
for authority to change frequency from 1370 ke. to 1420
ke., increase power to 100 watts night, 250 watts day, in-
crease hours of operation to unlimited, install new equip-
ment, and move station locally, site to be approved.

KABR—Aberdeen Broadcast Co., Aberdeen, S. Dak.—Application
for C. P. to make changes in equipment, change frequency
from 1420 ke. to 1390 ke., and increase night and day .
power to 1 KW from 100 watts.

WAAF—Drovers Journal Publishing Co., Chicago, Ill.—Applica-
tion for C. P. to install new equipment and to operate with
1 KW night, 5 KW day, unlimited time.

NEW-—St. Petersburg Chamber of Commerce, St. Petersburg, Fla.
—Application for C. P. for new station at St. Petersburg,
Fla., to authorize operation on 1050 ke., 5 KW, limited time
with KNX, Los Angeles, Calif. Site to be approved.

NEW-—The Central Michigan Radio Co. (James Bourland, John
Tebbel, Gerald J. Cotter and Ray D. Markel), Mt. Pleasant,
Mich.—Amended application for C. P. for new broadcast
station at Mt. Pleasant, Mich., to authorize operation on
5%0 ke., 250 watts, unlimited time.

NEW—Lou Poller, Scranton, Pa—Application for C. P. for new
station at Scranton, Pa., to authorize operation on 930 ke.,
250 watts daytime only. Site to be approved.

NEW—James D. Scannell, Lewiston, Me.—Amended application
for C. P. for new broadcast station at Lewiston, Me., to
authorize operation on 1420 ke., 100 watts, unlimited time.

WJID—W]JJD, Inc., Chicago, Ill.—Hearing before Broadcast
Division on application for C. P. to authorize installation
of directional antenna for nighttime operation and change
time of operation from limited to unlimited.

W COA—Pensacola Broadcasting Co., Pensacola, Fla.—Application
for C. P. to install new equipment, increase power from
500 watts to 1 KW, unlimited time, and move station locally
to a site to be approved.

KVOO—Southwestern Sales Corp., Tulsa, Okla.—Application for
C. P. to authorize changes in equipment and increase power
from 25 KW to 50 KW.

KYW—Westinghouse Elec. & Mfg. Co., Philadelphia, Pa.—Appli-
cation for C. P. to authorize changes in equipment and
increase power from 10 KW to 50 KW.

NEW—The Journal Co. (The Milwaukee Journal), Milwaukee,
Wis.—Amended application for C. P. for new special broad-
cast station to be located at Milwaukee, Wis., to operate
on 1570 ke., 1 KW, unlimited time. Site and antenna
system to be approved.

NEW—Carolina Advertising Corp., Florence, S. C—Application
for C. P. for new station at Florence, S. C., to operate on
1200 ke., 100 watts, unlimited time. Site to be approved.



NEW-—Carolina Advertising Corp., Columbia, S. C.—Application
for C. P. for new broadcast station at Columbia, S. C,,
to operate on 1370 ke., 100 watts night, 250 watts daytime,
unlimited time. Site to be approved.

KARK—Arkansas Radio & Equipment Co., Little Rock, Ark.—
Application for modification of C. P. to increase nighttime
power to 1 KW.

NEW—Allen T. Simmons, Mansfield, Ohio—Application for C. P.
for new broadcast station at Mansfield, Ohio, to operate on
780 ke., 1 KW daytime only. Transmitter and studio sites
to be determined with Commission’s approval.

WHOM—New Jersey Broadcasting Corp., Jersey City, N. J.—
Application for C. P. to install new equipment and increase
day power from 250 watts to 1 KW.

KVOD—Colorado Radio Corp., Denver, Colo.—Application for
modification of license to change assignment from 920 ke.,
500 watts sharing time equally with station KFEL to 639
ke., 500 watts, unlimited time.

KFEL—Eugene P. O’Fallon, Inc., Denver, Colo.—Application for
modification of license to increase hours of operation from
sharing time equally with KVOD fo unlimited time.

KGA—Louis Wasmer, Spokane, Wash.—Application for modifi-
cation of license to change frequency from 1470 ke. to 950
ke. and decrease night power from 5 KW to 1 KW.

KLZ—KLZ Broadcasting Co., Denver, Colo—Hearing before
Broadcast Division on application for modification of license
to change power from 1 KW night, 5 KW day, to 5 KW
night and day.

KGBX—Springfield Broadcasting Co., Springfield, Mo.—Applica-
tion for C. P. to move studio site locally, make changes in
equipment, and change power and time of operation from
500 watts, unlimited time, using directional antenna, for
nighttime operation to 1 KW, unlimited time, using direc-
tional antenna for nighttime operation.

NEW—John R. & Joe L. Peryatel & Richard K. Beauchamp,
d/b as Peryatel Bros. & Richard K. Beauchamp, Raton,
N. Mex—Application for C. P. for new broadcast station
at Raton, New Mexico, to operate on 1210 ke., 100 watts,
unlimited time.

WADC—Allen T. Simmons, Tallmadge, Ohio—Application for
modification of license to increase night power from 1 to
5 KW. To be heard before the Broadcast Division.

WKBV—Knox Radio Corp., Richmond, Ind.—Application for
modification of license to change hours of operation from
specified to unlimited time.

APPLICATIONS DENIED

KBTM-—W. J. Beard, Beard’s Temple of Music, Jonesboro, Ark.
—Denied special authority to operate from local sunset to
6:30 p. m. during month of November.

WJAX—City of Jacksonville, Fla—Denied special temporary au-
thority to operate from 1 to 2:30 a, m., EST, November 10,
17, 24, December 1 and 8, with 5 KW power to broadcast
series informative programs about Jacksonville, Fla.

WMFR—Hart & Nelson, High Point, N. C—Denied special tem-
porary authority to operate from local sunset to 10 p. m,,
EST, for the period Nov. 7 to Dec. 6, 1936, to carry pro-
grams of outstanding interest to listeners.

WJTN—James Broadcasting Co. Inc., Jamestown, N. Y.—Denied
special temporary authority to conduct program tests in
accordance with C. P. granted Sept. 22, 1936, to A. E.
Newton for period Nov. 5 to Dec. 4, 1936, pending action
on license to cover C. P. and receipt and action on appli-
cation for voluntary assignment of C. P.

NEW—Harry C. Lowe & Clara A. Lowe, DuBois, Pa.—Denied
as in cases of default, application for C. P., 1210 ke., 100
watts daytime, heretofore set for hearing, for failure to file
an appearance in accordance with Rule 104.6.

NEW—Homer D. Banta, Burlington, Ia.—Denied as in cases of
default, application for C. P. for new station, 1310 ke., 100
watts, unlimited, heretofore set for hearing, for failure to
file an appearance and statement of facts in accordance
with Rule 104.6.

APPLICATION DISMISSED

The following application, heretofore set for hearing, was dis-
missed at request of applicant:

NEW—Memphis Commercial Appeal, Inc., C. P., 630 ke., 1 KW,
5 KW-LS, unlimited time, Mobile, Ala.
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ACTION ON EXAMINERS' REPORTS

WPRO—Ex. Rep. No. 1-248: Cherry & Webb Broadcasting Co.,
Providence, R. I.—Granted C. P. to install new equipment
(directional antenna); and increase power from 250 watts
ot 500 watts night, 1 KW day, 630 Kke.; unlimited time.
Examiner P. W. Seward sustained. Order effective Dec.
15, 1936.

KRNT—Ex. Rep. No. 1-281: Towa Broadcasting Co., Des Moines,
Ia.—Granted C. P. to install new equipment (directional
antenna) and increase power from 500 watts night, 1 KW
day to 1 KW night, 5 KW day, 1320 ke.; unlimited time.
Examiner Geo. H. Hill sustained. Order effective Dec. 22,

1936.
MISCELLANEOUS

WIL—Missouri Broadcasting Corp. & The Star Times Pub. Co.,
St. Louis, Mo.—Ordered that C. P. heretofore and on Oct.
10, 1936, issued to the Star-Times Pub. Co. for new station
at St. Louis, be recalled and suspended during pendency
and until determination of Stay Order issuing out of U. S.
Court of Appeals for D. C. in causes No. 6866, Pulitzer
Pub. Co. v. FCC and No. 6869, Missouri Broadcasting Co.
v. FCC, staying the Division’s action of Sept. 22, 1936,
effective 3 a. m., EST, Oct. 6, in granting application of
Star-Times Pub. Co., and denying application of Missouri
Broadcasting Co. for C. P.

Central Broadcasting Co., Eau Claire, Wis.—Granted petition to
intervene in hearing of application of Eau Claire Broad-
casting Co. of application for C. P. to erect new station at
Eau Claire to operate on 1210 ke., 100 watts, unlimited.

WIND—Johnson Kennedy Radio Corp., Gary, Ind.—Granted
regular renewal of license for period ending March 1, 1937,
since application of I. T. N. Radio Station Inc., for its
facilities has been withdrawn and rebroadcasting of trans-
missions of WI9XXP was not done deliberately but was
due to mechanical difficulties which WIND is attempting
to remedy.

WRR—City of Dallas, Dallas, Tex.—Granted petition to inter-
vene in hearing of application of Dallas Broadcasting Co.
for C. P. to erect new broadcast station at Dallas to operate
on 1500 ke., 100 watts, daytime only.

KROW-—Educational Broadcasting Corp., Oakland, Cal—Granted
petition to intervene and be made a party to proceedings
on application of Chauncey W. Hammond for C. P. for
new broadcasting station at Oakland, to operate on 1280
ke., 1 KW, unlimited.

WTAD—IIl. Broadcasting Corp., Quincy, Ill.—Granted petition to
intervene and be made a party to the hearing on applica-
tions of Courier-Post Pub. Co. and Hannibal Broadcasting
Co., both of which seek C. P.s to construct and operate
stations on 1310 ke., 100 watts, unlimited.

Voice of Greenville, Greenville, Tex—Granted petition to inter-
vene at hearing of application of Hunt Broadcasting Assn.
for permit to erect and operate a radio broadcasting station
at Greenville on 1200 ke., 100 watts daytime only.

WBBZ—Howard Johnson & Mrs. Adelaide Lillian Carroll, Ponca
City, Okla—Granted petition requesting authority to modify
special temporary authority now outstanding in favor of
Howard Johnson to operate station WBBZ as special rep-
resentative of estate of C. L. Carroll, deceased, and to
grant Mrs. Carroll the same authority pending dispositicn
of the estate of C. L. Carroll. The modification is granted
subject to same conditions and limitations as now exist.

KMPC—Pacific Southwest Discount Corp., Beverly Hills, Cal.—
Denied petition for reconsideration of the Commission’s
action of Oct. 20, 1936, in designating for hearing applica-
tion for Commission’s consent to transfer of control of
KMPC from Pacific Southwest Discount Corp. to George
A. Richards, and to grant same without hearing.

WCHV—W. B. and Katherine V. Brown, Charlottesville, Va.—
Denied petition requesting that Commission reconsider its
action of Sept. 22, 1936, in granting application for transfer
of control of Community Broadcasting Corp., licensee of
WCHYV, from W. B. Brown to present stockholders of said
licensee corporation, and grant hearing on aforesaid appli-
cation.

WLWL—The Missionary Society of St. Paul the Apostle, New
York City, N. Y.—Denied petition to withdraw without
prejudice its application for modification of license. Inter-
national Broadcasting Corp. (WOV) opposed the granting
of the petition on grounds that it would be in violation
of Par. 103.8 of the Rules of Practice of the Commission.




Knox Broadcasting Co., Scbenectady, N. Y.—Denied petition ask-
ing Commission to waive rule governing filing of petition
for reconsideration and to grant application for new broad-
cast station at Schenectady, N. Y., to operate on 1240 ke.,
1 KW, unlimited time.

WLWL—Missionary Society of St. Paul tbe Apostle, New York,
N. Y.—Granted petition to withdraw without prejudice its
“Petition for Relief”, filed Jan. 20, 1936. Tbis petition
requests Commission to grant petitioner relief from ‘“cur-
tailment of its existing service area” by cancelling certain
special experimental autborizations and denying certain
pending applications for continuance of such authorizations.

APPLICATIONS DISMISSED

Tbe following applications, heretofore set for hearing, were
dismissed at request of applicants:

WCHS—Cbarleston Broadcasting Corp., Charleston, W. Va.—
Special experimental authority; 580 ke., 1 KW, unlimited
time,

NEW—The Tribune, Great Falls, Mont—C. P., 950 ke., 1 KW,
5 KW LS, unlimited.

NEW—John C. Looney, d/b as High Fidelity Broadcasting Service,
Milton, Mass.—C. P., 1570 ke., 1 KW, unlimited and vari-
able.

WAPO—W. A. Patterson, Chattanooga, Tenn.—Modification of
C. P., 1200 ke., 100 watts, 250 watts LS, unlimited.

APPLICATION RETIRED TO CLOSED FILES

KOOS—H. H. Hanseth, Inc., Marshfield, Ore.—Application for
modification of C. P. to change frequency to 1390 ke., 250
watts, daytime operation, granted on September 3, 1936,
was retired to closed files.

SPECIAL AUTHORIZATIONS

KSAC—Kansas State College of Agriculture and Applied Science,
Manhattan, Kans.—Granted special temporary authority to
operate station without an antenna ammeter for period be-
ginning November 3, 1936, and ending in no event later
than November 5, 1936, pending recalibration of antenna
ampere.

WEKAR—DMichigan State College, East Lansing, Mich.—Granted
extension of special temporary authority to rebroadcast
Naval Observatory time signals over station WKAR, pro-
vided station complies with requirements of Naval Observa-
tory station, for period beginning November 6, 1936, and
ending in no event later than February 1, 1937.

WCPO—Continental Radio Co., Cincinnati, Ohio.—Granted ex-
tension of special temporary autbority to operate station
without an approved frequency monitor (waiver of Rule
145) for period beginning November 7, 1936, and ending in
no event later than November 21, 1936.

WOW—Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Assn., Omaha, Nebr.—
Granted extension of special temporary authority to operate
with power of 5 KW at night for period beginning November
28, 1936, and ending in no event later tban December 27,
1936.

WSYB—Philip Weiss, t/s Philip Weiss Music Co., Rutland, Vt.—
Granted special temporary authority to operate from 9 a. m.
to 10 a. m. every week day from November 15 through
December 15, 1936, in order to broadcast Rutland County
Community programs; also to operate from 9 p. m. to 10
p. m.. EST, November 24, 1936, in order to broadcast a
special community musical concert.

KTSM—Tri-State Broadcasting Co., Inc., El Paso, Tex.—Granted
extension of special temporary authority to carry programs
of station WDAH for period beginning November 11, 1936,
and ending in no event later than December 10, 1936.

KGKB—East Texas Broadcasting Co., Tyler, Tex.—Granted spe-
cial temporary authority to operate from 8 p. m. to 10 p. m.,
CST, November 7, 1936, to December 7, 1936, in order to
broadcast special holiday features, football games, etc.

KGFL—KGFL, Inc., Roswell, N. Mex.—Granted special temporary
authority to operate simultaneously with KICA from 1 p. m.
to 4 p. m., MST, November 6, 1936, in order to broadcast
football game.

WRBL—WRBL Radio Station, Inc., Columbus, Ga.—Granted spe-
cial temporary authority to operate 100-watt portable test
transmitter on 1200 ke., in vicinity of Columbus, Ga., be-
tween the hours of 12 midnight to 6 a. m., CST, for period
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not to exceed 30 days, in order to determine proper and
efficient location for new transmitter site.

WKBN—WKBN Broadcasting Corp., Youngstown, Obio.—Granted
special temporary autbority to operate from 1 p. m. to 3
p. m., EST, November 26, 1936 (provided WOSU remains
silent), in order to broadcast annual local Thanksgiving Day
football game.

KFIO—Spokane Broadcasting Corp., Spokane, Wash.—Granted
special temporary autbority to operate from 4:15 p. m. to
5 p. m., PST, November 11 and 26, 1936, in order to com-
plete broadcast of football games.

WLBC—Donald A. Burton, Muncie, Ind.—Granted special tem-
porary authority to operate simultaneously with WTRC
from 6 p. m. to 7:30 p. m., CST, November 25, 27 and 30,
1936, in order to broadcast basketball games.

Transcontinental & Western Air, Inc., Washington, D. C.—Granted
special temporary authority to operate already licensed air-
craft radio transmitter aboard the plane owned by TWA
as a low frequency relay broadcast transmitter on frequency
2790 ke., November 12, 1936, for transmission of program
in connection with opening of San Francisco Bridge and
to be rebroadcast over KFRC.

Isle of Dreams Broadcasting Corp., Miami, Fla—Granted special
temporary authority to use relay broadcast mobile trans-
mitter on frequencies 31100, 34600, 37600, 40600 ke. for
relay broadcast on November 11, 1936, program in connec-
tion with Armistice Day ceremonies and dedication of War
Memorial in Miami.

KQV—KQV Broadcasting Co., Pittsburgh, Pa.—Granted special
temporary authority to operate simultaneously with WSMK
from 10 p. m. to 12 midnight, EST, Tuesday, November 10,
1936, in order to broadcast a program in connection with
the Community Fund. :

WHBB—W. J. Reynolds, Jr., J. C. Hughes, and J. S. Allen, d/b
as Selma Broadcasting Co., Selma, Ala.—Granted special
temporary authority to operate nighttime hours November
10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15, 1936, in order to celebrate first
anniversary and automobile show sponsored by Selma Cham-
ber of Commerce.

WTAD—Illinois Broadcasting Corp., Quincy, IIl.—Granted special
temporary authority to operate without an approved fre-
quency monitor (waiver of Rule 145) for a period ending
in no event later than November 14, 1936.

WSYR-WSYU—Central New York Broadcasting Corp., Syracuse,
N. Y.—Granted extension of special temporary authority to
use auxiliary transmitter as the main transmitter for period
beginning November 6, 1936, and ending in no event later
than December 5, 1936.

WPRP—Julio M. Conesa, Ponce, P. R—Granted extension of
special temporary authority to operate without an approved
frequency monitor (waiver of Rule 145) for period begin-
ning November 6, 1936, and ending in no event later tban
November 15, 1936.

KGGF—Hugh J. Powell and Stanley Platz, d/b as Powell & Platz,
Coffeyville, Kans.—Granted special temporary authority to
operate without plate ammeter for period beginning Novem-
ber 3, 1936, and ending in no event later than November 12,
1936, pending repair of that apparatus.

KGKO—Wichita Falls Broadcasting Co., Wichita Falls, Tex.—
Granted special temporary authority to operate a 50-watt
portable test transmitter between hours of 12 midnight and
6 a. m., CST, for period beginning November 10, 1936, and
ending in no event later than December 9, 1936, for purpose
of selecting a transmitter site in Fort Wortb area.

WNAD—University of Oklahoma, Norman, Okla—Granted special
temporary authority to operate from 8:30 p. m. to 9:30
p. m., CST, November 20, 1936 (provided KGGF remains
silent), in order to broadcast the regional educational con-
ference.

WHDF—The Upper Michigan Broadcasting Co., Calumet, Mich.—
Granted special temporary authority to operate from 12:30
p. m. to 2:30 p. m., CST, November 11, 1936, in order to
broadcast Armistice Day banquet of Ira Penberthy Post of
American Legion, Calumet; also to operate from 12:30 p. m.
to 1 p. m., CST, November 18, 25, December 7, 1936, in
order to broadcast programs of Calvary Northland Missions
of Ontonagon, Mich.

The Associated Broadcasters, Inc., San Francisco, Calif.—Granted
special temporary authority to operate portable-mobile relay
transmitter on board plane RC-12118 belonging to Con-
solidated Airlines in connection with dedication ceremonies



of San Francisco Bay Bridge opening, for period November
11 and 12, 1936, and to be broadcast over KSFO.

RATIFICATIONS

The Commission ratified the following acts authorized on the
dates shown:

KVOE—The Voice of the Orange Empire, Ltd.—Santa Ana, Calif. —
Granted extension for period of 30 days from October 30,
1936, for program test period.

KRBC—Reporter Broadcasting Co., Abilene, Tex.—Granted ex-
tension for period of 30 days from October 30, 1936, for
program test period.

WSAY—Brown Radio Service & Lab., Rochester, N. Y.—Granted
temporary extension of program test period for 30 days
from October 25.

KRKO—Lee E. Mudgett, Everett, Wash.—Granted extension of
equipment test period for 10 days from October 29th.
WHBF—Rock Island Broadcasting Co., Rock Island, Ill.—Granted
extension of temporary authority to maintain main studio
in Moline instead of Rock Island, for a period November 3

to December 2, 1936.

WTRC—The Truth Pub. Co., Inc., Elkhart, Ind.—Granted tem-
porary authorization to operate simultaneously with station
WLBC from 7:30 to 10 p. m., CST, on November 6, 13,
20 and 27, in order to broadcast football games; and from
7:30 to 9 p. m., CST, on November 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17,
18, 19 and 21, in order to broadcast evangelistic services.

WFAS—Westchester Broadcasting Corp., White Plains, N, Y.—
Granted temporary authority to operate station without an
approved frequency monitor for a period 10-29-36 to
11-27-36.

KFAC—Los Angeles Broadcasting Co., Inc., Los Angeles, Calif.—
Granted temporary renewal of license for period 11-1-36 to
5-1-36 (temporary basis), 1300 ke., 1 KW, unlimited time,
subject to decision by U. S. Court of Appeals for D. C. in
the case of W. H. Kindiv v. FCC, and subject to whatever
order may be entered by the Commission pursuant thereto.

KNEL—G. L. Burns, Brady, Tex.—Granted special temporary au-
thority to operate unlimited time on nights of November 6,
13, and 20, to broadcast football games only.

KGFL—KGFL, Inc., Roswell, N. M.—Granted special temporary
authority to operate simultaneously with KICA from 7:30
to 10 p. m., MST, November 7, 14, 21 and 26, to broadcast
football games.

KFDY—South Dakota State College, Brookings, S. Dak.—Granted
special temporary authority to operate from 2 to 3:30 p. m,,
CST, November 10, and from 2 to 3 p. m., CST, November
11 and 12 to broadcast Farm and Home Week program;
also from 8 to 9:45 p. m., CST, November 12, in order to
broadcast banquet program honoring eminent farmers and
homemakers.

WOSU—Ohio State University, Columbus, Ohio.—Granted special
temporary authority to operate from 12:30 p. m. to 1 p. m.,
EST, November 10 (provided WKBN remains silent), to
broadcast account of National Corn Husking Contest.

WNLC—Thames Broadcasting Corp., New London, Conn.—

’ Granted special temporary authority to operate from 4:30
to 5:15 p. m., EST, November 7, 14, 21 and 28, in order to
broadcast football games, only on condition that the con-
sents of WMEX, WSYB and WCNW are received by
Commission.

W3XAU—WCAU Broadcasting Co., Philadelphia, Pa.—Program
tests extended for period of 30 days from November 6.

W4XBT—Radio Station WSOC, Charlotte, N. C.—Granted au-
thority to operate as licensed November 7 to broadcast foot-
ball game; also November 11 to 21, inclusive, to broadcast
Charlotte Food Exposition.

WIEF—Miami Broadcasting Co., Miami, Fla.—Granted authority
to operate as licensed November 11, relay broadcast Armis-
tice Day Parade.

WBNY—Roy L. Albertson, Buffalo, N. Y.—Granted special tem-
porary authority to operate from 2 to 3 p. m., EST, Novem-
ber 7, to broadcast football game; November 8 to broadcast
Catholic program, and November 14 to broadcast football
game (provided WSVS remains silent), and to operate un-
limited time November 11 to broadcast Armistice Day pro-
gram, and November 15 to broadcast Catholic programs
(provided WSVS remains silent).

National Broadcasting Co., Inc.,, New York City.—Granted
authority to operate as licensed November 8 to 13, inclusive,
to broadcast dedication of San Francisco Bay Bridge.
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KMA—May Seed and Nursery Co., Shenandoah, Ta.—Issued Modi-
fication of License to increase daytime power to 5 KW, in
conformity with action of October 27, 1936, inasmuch as
applicant has complied with proviso contained therein.

WMCA—Knickerbocker Broadcasting Co., New York City.—
Waived Rule 104.6 and permitted WMCA to file answer in
the matter of the application of WMAS, Inc., Springfield,
Mass., for C. P. (Docket 4106).

The Broadcast Division granted petition of James D. Scannell to
intervene in the hearing upon application of Arthur E. Seagrave for
C. P. to establish a new station in Lewiston, Me.

The Broadcast Division granted the motion of the Tribune Co.,
Tampa Fla., for extension of time for filing exceptions to Ex. Rep.
No. 1-301, and gave all parties interested in the event of the pro-
ceeding had upon this application until November 14, 1936, to file
exceptions thereto.

The Broadcast Division granted motion filed by Niagara Falls
Gazette Publishing Co. (Docket 3903), requesting extension of time
for filing exceptions and making request for oral argument on Ex.
Rep. No. 1-291, from October 14 to October 17, 1936, and granted
extension of five days from the grant thereof within which the
Power City Broadcasting Corp. (Docket 3839) might make request
for oral argument and answer said exceptions.

The Broadcast Division granted petition of Quincy A. Brackett,
Lewis B. Breed and Edmund A. LaPort, d/b as Connecticut Valley
Broadcasting Co. (WSPR) to intervene in hearing on application
of WMAS, Inc., for C. P. (Docket 4106)

The Broadcast Division upon its own motion postponed effective
date of its decision upon application of H. E. Studebaker, KRLC,
Docket 3494, and Oklahoma Broadcasting Co., KGFG, Dockets
3106 and 3918, from November 3, 1936, until one week after next
meeting of Broadcast Division.

The Broadcast Division granted petition filed in behalf of James
D. Scannell to intervene in hearing upon application of Philip J.
Wiseman, to establish a new station in Lewiston, Me. Docket 3203.

The Broadcast Division granted petition filed in behaif of James
D. Scannell to intervene in hearing upon application of Twin City
Broadcasting Co., Inc., to establish a new station in Lewiston, Me.

The Broadcast Division upon its own motion postponed effective
date of its decision upon application of WCBD, for Modification
of License to move studio to 128 N. Pulaski Road, Chicago, and
for authority to transfer control of corporation from Wilbur Glenn
Voliva, Ernest E. Harwood and M. J. Mintern to L. E. Moulds,
W. F. Moss, Gene T. Dyer, and E. N, Ringwald, from November
2 until November 16, 1936.

The Broadcast Division denied petition of W. P. Stuart, Prescott,
Ariz., requesting that application of Southwest Broadcasting Co.,
Prescott, Ariz., for C. P., Docket 3797, and application of W. P.
Stuart, for C. P., Docket 3906, be remanded to docket for further
testimony, and that oral argument on said applications now sched-
uled for November 6 be cancelled.

The Broadcast Division granted petition filed by Twin City
Broadcasting Co., Inc., to waive Rule 104.6(b) and to permit it to
file its answer as a respondent and to participate in the hearing on
the application of George M. Haskins for C. P. (Docket 4129).

The Broadcast Division denied the request of the Towa Broad-
casting Co., respondent, that the Commission issue a number of
subpenas, in blank, to be filled out by the presiding Notary Public,
for the purpose of summoning witnesses to take depositions in the
hearing on application of Stanley Reid and Chas. Witnell Bogel, Jr.,
d/b as The Rapids Broadcasting Co., for C. P., Docket No. 3922.

The Broadcast Division granted request of H. Wimpy, Thomas-
ville, Ga., for an order to take depositions in support of his applica-
tion for C. P., Docket 3995, provided the applicant furnishes the
name of an officer embraced within the provisions of Sec. 409(e).

The Broadcast Division denied request of H. Wimpy, Thomas-
ville, Ga., for Subpena Duces Tacum requiring Americus Broad-
casting Corp., WGPC, to produce certain evidence in connection
with hearing in re application for C. P., Docket 3995,

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED
First Zone

WSYR-WSYU—Central New York Broadcastine Corp., Syracuse,

570 N. Y.—Modification of construction permit (B1-P-109)
for changes in equipment, move transmitter and increase in
power, requesting extension of completion date from 11-3-36
to 1-1-37.

WJAR—The Outlet Co., Providence, R. I.—License to cover con-

890 struction permit (B1-P-1290) to move old Western Electric
94994 transmitter to present site of transmitter for auxiliary
purposes only.



W1XBS—American-Republican, Inc.,, Waterbury, Conn.—Author-
ity to make changes in automatic frequency control.

Second Zone

WSVA—Shenandoah Valley Broadcasting Corp., Harrisonburg,

550 Va.—Authority to transfer control of corporation from
Marion K. Gilliam to Floyd Williams (50 shares common
stock).

WHIO—Miami Valley Broadcasting Corp., Dayton, Ohio—Au-

1260 thority to make changes in automatic frequency control
apparatus.

WCMI—The Ashland Broadcasting Co. Inc.,, Ashland, Ky.—

1310 License to cover construction permit (B2-P-1099) as modi-
fied, for equipment changes, increase in power, move of
studio and transmitter locally.

NEW—Ann Arbor Broadcasting Co. Inc., Ann Arbor, Mich.—

1550 Construction permit for special broadcast station on 1570
ke.,, 1 KW power, unlimited time. Amended: Change
frequency requested from 1570 to 1550 ke., and change
name from Waldo Abbot, to Ann Arbor Broadcasting Co.,

nc.

W3XE—Philco Radio & Television Corp., Philadelphia, Penna.—
Modification of license to increase power from 1500 watts
(visual), 250 watts (aural) to 10 KW, visual and aural.

Third Zone

WGST—Georgia School of Technology, Atlanta, Ga.—Modifica-

890 tion of construction permit (B3-P-1296) for new equip-
ment, increase in power and move of transmitter, request-
ing approval of transmitter site at Seaboard Railway
Cheshire Bridge, Road, Atlanta, Georgia, and approval
of antenna.

WFTC—Jonas Weiland, Kinston, N. C.—Modification of con-

1200 struction permit (B3-P-944) for a new broadcast station,
requesting changes in authorized equipment, approval of
transmitter and studio sites at South Queen Street, Kinston,
North Carolina, and approval of antenna.

NEW—The Metropolis Co., Jacksonville, Fla—Construction per-

1290 mit to erect a new broadcast station to be operated on
1290 ke., 250 watts power, unlimited time. Amended:
Equipment changes.

NEW—B. H. Hopson, Birmingham, Ala.—Construction permit

1310 for a new station to be operated on 1310 ke., 100 watts
night, 250 watts day, unlimited time. Request facilities
of WSGN, contingent upon B3-P-997 being granted to
The Birmingham News Company.

KELD—Radio Enterprises, Inc., El Dorado, Ark.—License to

1370 cover construction permit (B3-P-1347) for new transmitter.

KLRA—Arkansas Broadcasting Co., Little Rock, Ark.—Authority

1390 to install new automatic frequency control equipment.

WBIG—North Carolina Broadcasting Co. Inc., Greensboro, N. C.

1440 —Modification of license to change power from 500 watts,
1 KW day to 1 KW day and night. Amended: Antenna
changes.

NEW—Centennial Broadcasting Corp., Dallas, Tex.—Construc-

1500 tion permit to erect a new broadcast station to be operated
on 1500 ke., 100 watts, daytime.

W4XBW—WDOD Broadcasting Corp., Chattanooga, Tenn.—
Construction permit to move transmitter from Brainerd
Community to Hotel Patten.

NEW—Stuart Broadcasting Corp., Knoxville, Tenn.—Construc-
tion permit for high frequency relay broadcast station to
be operated on 38900, 39100, 39300, 39500 ke., 2 watts
ower.

NEW—pStuart Broadcasting Corp., Knoxville, Tenn.—Construc-
tion permit for high frequency relay broadcast station
same frequency as above, 10% watts.
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KTVL—Voice of Longview, Longview, Tex—Modification of
construction permit to extend commencement and comple-
tion dates from 5-10-36 and 11-10-36 to 11-1-36 and 6
months thereafter.

Fourth Zone

KGFX—Ida A. McNeil, Pierre, S. Dak.—Involuntary assignment

630 of license from Dana McNeil to Ida A. McNeil.

KOBH—Black Hills Broadcast Company (Robert Lee Dean),

1370 Rapid City, S. Dak.—Modification of construction permit
(B4-P-231) as modified for changes in type of equipment
from RCA. 4240 to RCA. 100 E.

KOVC—George B. Bairey, Valley City, N. Dak—License to cover

1500 construction permit (B4-P-224) as modified for a new
station.

Mutual Broadcasting System, Inc., Chicago, Il.—Extension of
authority to transmit sustaining programs to a foreign coun-
try, CKLW, and the Canadian Radio Commission or its
successor (Western Ontario Broadcasting Co., Ltd.), Wind-
sor, Ontario, Canada (B4-FP-22), for period from 12-1-36
to 6-1-37.

NEW—Westinghouse Radio Stations, Inc.,, Fort Wayne, Ind.—
Construction permit for international broadcasting station
on 6140, 9570, 11870, 15210 and 17780, 21540 ke., 50,000
watts power.

WOXPV—WDZ Broadcasting Co., Portable-Mobile—License to
cover construction permit for high frequency relay broadcast
station for 31100, 34600, 37600, 40600 kec., 2 watts power.

Fifth Zone

KGO—National Broadcasting Company, Inc., San Francisco, ‘Calif.

790 —Construction permit to install new equipment; increase
power from 7% KW to 50 KW; and move transmitter from
5555 East Fourteenth Street, Oakland, Calif., to near Bel-
mont, Calif. Amended: Omit request for directional an-
tenna.

KOMO—TFisher’s Blend Station, Inc., Seattle, Wash.—Authority

920 to determine operating power by direct measurement of
antenna power.

KJR—Fisher’s Blend Station, Inc., Seattle, Wash.—License to

970 cover construction permit (B5-P-1113) for new transmitter
and erect a new antenna, and move transmitter.

KJR—Fisher’s Blend Station, Inc., Seattle, Wash.—Authority to

970 determine operating power by direct measurement of antenna -
power.

KFBB—Buttrey Broadcast, Inc., Great Falls, Mont.—License to

1280 cover construction permit (B5-P-1146) for new transmitter
and antenna and move of transmitter.

KFBB—Buttrey Broadcast, Inc., Great Falls, Mont.—Authority

1280 to determine operating power by direct measurement of
antenna power.

KGB—Don Lee Broadcasting System, San Diego, Calif.—Construc-

1330 tion permit to install new transmitter; erect a vertical an-
tenna; increase power from 1 KW to 1 KW night, 5 KW
day; move transmitter from Pickwick Terminal Hotel, 132-
152 Broadway, San Diego, Calif., to site to be determined,
San Diego, Calif.

KEUB—Eastern Utah Broadcasting Co. (Sam G. Weiss), Price,

1420 Utah.—License to cover construction permit (BS-P-648) as
modified for new station on 1420 ke., 100 watts power, un-
limited time.

KDB—Santa Barbara Broadcasters, Ltd., Santa Barbara, Calif—

1500 Construction permit to make changes in equipment, erect
vertical antenna, change frequency from 1500 ke. to 1220
ke., increase power from 100 to 500 watts, and move trans-
mitter from 17 E. Haley St., Santa Barbara, Calif., to site
to be determined, near Santa Barbara, Calif.



